## 504588311 10/11/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4635023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FLM GMBH FOTO-, LICHT- UND MESSTECHNISCHES ZUBEHÖR	09/26/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FLM CANADA INC.
Street Address:	21 MIDLAND CRESCENT
Internal Address:	UNIT 42
City:	NEPEAN, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	K2H 8P6

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6352228

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)965-1331

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (215) 965-1330

**Email:** ahyppolite@panitchlaw.com

Correspondent Name: PANITCH SCHWARZE BELISARIO & NADEL LLP

Address Line 1: ONE COMMERCE SQUARE

Address Line 2: 2005 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2200
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	209003.5002/GP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMBER HYPPOLITE	
SIGNATURE:	/AH/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Signed Assignment (01142603xC4DAF)#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment (01142603xC4DAF)#page2.tif source=Signed Assignment (01142603xC4DAF)#page3.tif

PATENT 504588311 REEL: 043833 FRAME: 0381

Attorney Docket No.: 209003.5002/GP (A 99 355 H US)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FLM Gmbh Foto-, Licht- und Messtechnisches Zubehör, a German corporation, having a post office address of Schutzenstrasse 18, 79312 Emmendingen, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR" is the owner of certain new and useful invention for which a United States Patent was issued as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, FLM Canada Inc., a Canadian Corporation having a place of business at 21 Midland Crescent, Unit 42, Nepean, Ontario, K2H 8P6 Canada, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring said inventions and Letters Patents as set forth on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, FLM Gmbh Foto-, Licht- und Messtechnisches Zubehör, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention and patent as described above and as set forth in Schedule A, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories;

in and to all United States Letters Patents which may be granted on said invention including divisions, reissues and continuations; and

including the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringement of the Letters Patent;

said invention and Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behalf, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representative and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the invention, application and the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

(01133604;v1)

Attorney Docket No.: 209003.5002/GP (A 99 355 H US)

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

FLM Gmbh Foto-, Light- und Messtechnisches Zubehör

26.09.2017 Date

Managing Director

Title

-2-

{01133604;v1}

**PATENT** 

Attorney Docket No.: 209003.5002/GP

(A 99 355 H US)

## SCHEDULE A

United States Patent	Title	Issue Date
Number		
6.352.228	TRIPOD HEAD	March 5, 2002

{01133604;v1}

**RECORDED: 10/11/2017** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 043833 FRAME: 0384